

**HOUSE . . . . . No. 01727**

---

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

\_\_\_\_\_  
PRESENTED BY:

*David M. Torrissi*

\_\_\_\_\_

*To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:*

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the historic rehabilitation tax credit program

.

\_\_\_\_\_  
PETITION OF:

NAME:

DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

-----  
*David M. Torrissi*

-----  
*14th Essex*

-----  
*Stephen L. DiNatale*

-----  
*3rd Worcester*

# HOUSE . . . . . No. 01727

By Mr. David M. Torrissi of North Andover, petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 01727) of Stephen L. DiNatale and David M. Torrissi relative to the approval and certification of the historic rehabilitation tax credit program by the Executive Office of Housing and Economic Development.. Joint Committee on Revenue.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION  
SEE  
□ HOUSE  
□ , NO. 2938 OF 2009-2010.]

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

\_\_\_\_\_  
**In the Year Two Thousand Eleven**  
\_\_\_\_\_

An Act relative to the historic rehabilitation tax credit program  
□.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Section 6J of chapter 62 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2006  
2 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the words “chairman of the  
3 Massachusetts historical commission” and inserting in place thereof the following words:-  
4 “secretary of the executive office of housing and economic development”

5 SECTION 2. Section 6J is further amended by striking out, in lines 35, 39, 50, 53, 86, 88, 92,  
6 132, the words “Massachusetts historical commission” and inserting in place thereof the  
7 following words:- “executive office of housing and economic development”

8 SECTION 3. Section 38R of chapter 63 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby  
9 amended by striking out, in line 5, the words “chairman of the Massachusetts historical  
10 commission” and inserting in place thereof the following words:- “secretary of the executive  
11 office of housing and economic development”

12 SECTION 4. Section 38R is further amended by striking out, in lines 34, 38, 49, 52, 88, 90, 94,  
13 133, the words “Massachusetts historical commission” and inserting in place thereof the  
14 following words:- “executive office of housing and economic development”